ln
~ ,
1
(\
Progress Notes
Disponible également en français
No. 176, April 1988
Levels of polychlorinated dibenzodioxins and

ResuUs
PCDD and PCDF residue levels in heron eggs
Structures and numbering systems of the dibenzo
p-dioxins and dibenzofurans are given in Fig. 2. Major
PCDD contaminants identified and determined in heron
eggs (Table 1) were (in descending order of concentration)
1,2,3,6,7,8-hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (123678-HxCDD),
1,2,3,7,8-pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (12378-PnCDD),
and 2,3,7 ,8-tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin (2378-TCDD).
The only exception to this order occurred at UBC in 1987,
when levels of 2378-TCDD were greater th an those of
12378-PnCDD. AlI eggs and egg pools contained meas
urable levels of the three major PCDD congeners. Lower
concentrations of 1,2,3,4,6,7 ,8-heptachlorodibenzo-p
dioxin (1234678-HpCDD) and octachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
(OCDD) were found in most eggs (Tables 1 and 2).
The only PCDFs consistently present were 2,3,7 ,8-tetra
chlorodibenzofuran (2378-TCDF) and 2,3;4,7,8-penta
chlorodibenzofuran (23478-PnCDF).
The rankîng of colonies according to degree of PCDD
contamination was the same in each of the years for which
there were data: Crofton > Gabriola Island > UBC >
Figure 2
Chemical structure and carbon numbering system of dibenzo-p
dioxin and dibenzofuran: the most toxic polychlorinated deri
vatives are those substituted with chlorine at aIl four of the 2,
3, 7, and 8 positions
dibenzo-p-dioxin
9 1
8 2
7 3
6 4
dibenzofuran
9 1
2
6 4
-- - -----------.
1
Nicomekl = Sidney Island (Table 1). The last two colonies
can be considered representative of the least contarninated
environments in the Stràit of Georgia. There were no sig
nificant differences between 1983 and 1986 in levels of the
major PCDDs in the Nicomekl colony; however, OCDD
levels dropped by a factor of 10.
Levels of 2378-TCDD in Sidney Island and Nicomekl
eggs were significantly lower (p < 0.01) than in Crofton
and UBC eggs in 1986. The difference between Crofton
and UBC was not significant. Levels of 2378-TCDD in
individual heron eggs from Crofton and UBC are plotted
in Fig. 3. The ratio of 12378-PnCDD to 123678-HxCDD
was not dependent on concentration and varied tittle
among colonies and years, ranging from 0.38 at Crofton
in 1983 to 0.71 in the same colony in 1986. The mean ratio
± so for all colonies and years was 0.57 ± 0.11. This sug
gests a common source for these two PCDDs in the Strait
of Georgia. Considerably more variation was observed in
levels of 2378-TCDD relative to 123678-HxCDD: from
0.04 at Crofton in 1983 to 0.79 at UBC in 1987. The ratio
of 2378-TCDD to 123678-HxCDD increased with time at
all colonies, mainly because of a consistent increase in
2378-TCDD levels between 1983 and 1987. In 1987,
2378-TCDD levels were three to four times higher at Crof
ton th an at UBC (p < 0.01); indeed, aIl levels of PCDDs
were significantly higher at Crofton than at UBC that year.
Levels of 2378-TCDD in eggs from Crofton were three
times higher in 1987 than in 1986 (p < 0.01). Levels
doubled in eggs from UBC between 1986 and 1987, but
the increase was not significant.
Figure 3
Levels of 2378-TCDD in individual Great Blue Heron eggs from
Crofton and UBC, 1986 and 1987
500 ,...----------.....
x
400 · ...
*
J::.
01
'ëi)
~
x
... 300 x · Q)
~
CI
.::e. x ..... x CI
200 ~ x c ·
C x x x
C
*
0
.t:. 100 · x ~
~ ~ x x x
* . ~ ~
0 x "i. :.::
1986 1987 1986 1987